The Company previously recognized software license and related services within the scope of ASC Topic 985-605, which required the
establishment of vendor-specific objective evidence (“VSOE”) of fair value in order to separately recognize revenue for each software-related
good or service. Due to the inability to establish VSOE, the Company had previously deferred all revenue on software-related goods and
services on a master contract until all the goods and services had been delivered. Under ASC 606, VSOE is no longer required for separation
of otherwise distinct performance obligations within a revenue arrangement. This change has resulted in earlier recognition of revenue for the
Company’s software-related goods and services, leading to a decrease in deferred revenue balances within its adjusted consolidated balance
sheets.

Impacts on Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of ASC 606 adoption on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements:

47

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2018:

As Previously
Reported

(Adjusted)* Adjustments As Adjusted
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,440 $ — $ 31,440
Receivables, net 291,630 5,641 297,271
Income tax receivable 21,671 — 21,671
Prepaid expenses and other* 84,738 11,331 96,069
Deferred costs* 34,907 (11,916) 22,991
Assets held for sale* 1,300 — 1,300

Total current assets 465,686 5,056 470,742
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net* 285,550 — 285,550
OTHER ASSETS:

Non-current deferred costs 95,540 (20,675) 74,865
Computer software, net of amortization 288,172 — 288,172
Other non-current assets 107,775 2,524 110,299
Customer relationships, net of amortization 115,034 — 115,034
Other intangible assets, net of amortization 38,467 — 38,467
Goodwill 649,929 — 649,929

Total other assets 1,294,917 (18,151) 1,276,766

Total assets $ 2,046,153 $ (13,095) $ 2,033,058

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable* $ 30,360 $ — $ 30,360
Accrued expenses 97,848 (9,084) 88,764
Deferred revenues 355,538 (26,607) 328,931

Total current liabilities 483,746 (35,691) 448,055
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Non-current deferred revenues 93,094 (52,110) 40,984
Non-current deferred income tax liability 189,613 18,690 208,303
Other long-term liabilities 12,872 — 12,872

Total long-term liabilities 295,579 (33,420) 262,159
Total liabilities 779,325 (69,111) 710,214

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock - $1 par value; 500,000 shares authorized, none issued — — —
Common stock - $0.01 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized;
103,278,562 shares issued at June 30, 2018 1,033 — 1,033
Additional paid-in capital 464,138 — 464,138
Retained earnings 1,856,917 56,016 1,912,933
Less treasury stock at cost
26,107,903 shares at June 30, 2018 (1,055,260) — (1,055,260)

Total stockholders' equity 1,266,828 56,016 1,322,844

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,046,153 $ (13,095) $ 2,033,058

*Adjusted for reclassifications and corrections not related to ASC 606 adoption. See comments under "Prior Period Reclassification" and
"Prior Period Misclassification" headings in this Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

48

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Income for the fiscal years ended ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017:

 Year Ended June 30, 2018  Year Ended June 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

REVENUE $ 1,536,603 $ (65,806) $ 1,470,797  $ 1,431,117 $ (42,827) $ 1,388,290

EXPENSES
Cost of Revenue 873,642 (20,504) 853,138  819,034 (13,179) 805,855
Research and Development 90,340 — 90,340  84,753 — 84,753
Selling, General, and Administrative 182,146 (10,436) 171,710  162,898 (3,663) 159,235
Gain on Disposal of a Business (1,894) — (1,894)  (3,270) — (3,270)

Total Expenses 1,144,234 (30,940) 1,113,294  1,063,415 (16,842) 1,046,573

OPERATING INCOME 392,369 (34,866) 357,503  367,702 (25,985) 341,717

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Income 575 — 575  248 — 248
Interest Expense (1,920) — (1,920)  (996) — (996)

Total Interest Income (Expense) (1,345) — (1,345)  (748) — (748)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 391,024 (34,866) 356,158  366,954 (25,985) 340,969

PROVISION/ (BENEFIT) FOR INCOME
TAXES 14,364 (23,240) (8,876)  121,161 (9,753) 111,408

NET INCOME $ 376,660 $ (11,626) $ 365,034  $ 245,793 $ (16,232) $ 229,561

Basic earnings per share $ 4.88  $ 4.73  $ 3.16  $ 2.95
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 77,252  77,252  77,856  77,856

Diluted earnings per share $ 4.85  $ 4.70  $ 3.14  $ 2.93
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 77,585  77,585  78,255  78,255

49

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017:

 Year Ended June 30, 2018  Year Ended June 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported* Adjustments As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net Income $ 376,660 $ (11,626) $ 365,034  $ 245,793 $ (16,232) $ 229,561
Adjustments to reconcile net income from operations
to net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation 47,975 — 47,975  49,677 — 49,677

Amortization 104,011 — 104,011  90,109 — 90,109

Change in deferred income taxes (51,644) (23,240) (74,884)  30,940 (9,753) 21,187

Expense for stock-based compensation 11,758 — 11,758  11,129 — 11,129

(Gain)/loss on disposal of assets and businesses (954) — (954)  4,771 — 4,771

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Change in receivables  (9,219) 30,708 21,489  (22,499) (10,597) (33,096)
Change in prepaid expenses, deferred costs and
other* (24,304) (58,359) (82,663)  (25,088) 96 (24,992)

Change in accounts payable* 6,922 — 6,922  (7,812) — (7,812)

Change in accrued expenses 9,091 (2,000) 7,091  (4,454) (7,512) (11,966)

Change in income taxes 5,108 — 5,108  (6,444) — (6,444)

Change in deferred revenues (63,262) 64,517 1,255  (8,800) 43,998 35,198

Net cash from operating activities 412,142 — 412,142  357,322 — 357,322

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Payment for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (137,562) — (137,562)  — — —

Capital expenditures (40,135) — (40,135)  (41,947) — (41,947)

Proceeds from the sale of businesses 350 — 350  5,632 — 5,632

Proceeds from the sale of assets 306 — 306  968 — 968

Purchased software (13,138) — (13,138)  (16,608) — (16,608)

Computer software developed (96,647) — (96,647)  (89,631) — (89,631)

Purchase of investments (5,000) — (5,000)  — — —

Net cash from investing activities (291,826) — (291,826)  (141,586) — (141,586)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Borrowings on credit facilities 125,000 — 125,000  80,000 — 80,000

Repayments on credit facilities (175,000) — (175,000)  (30,200) — (30,200)

Purchase of treasury stock (48,986) — (48,986)  (130,140) — (130,140)

Dividends paid (105,021) — (105,021)  (91,707) — (91,707)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock upon
exercise of stock options 176 — 176  1 — 1
Tax withholding payments related to share based
compensation (7,333) — (7,333)  (5,480) — (5,480)

Proceeds from sale of common stock 7,523 — 7,523  6,245 — 6,245

Net cash from financing activities (203,641) — (203,641)  (171,281) — (171,281)

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ (83,325) $ — $ (83,325)  $ 44,455 $ — $ 44,455
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF
PERIOD $ 114,765 $ — $ 114,765  $ 70,310 $ — $ 70,310

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $ 31,440 $ — $ 31,440  $ 114,765 $ — $ 114,765

*Adjusted for reclassifications and corrections not related to ASC 606 adoption. See comments under "Prior Period Reclassification" and "Prior Period Misclassification" headings
in this Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

50

Table of Contents

ASU 2016-15 issued by the FASB in August 2016 clarifies cash flow classification of eight specific cash flow issues and was effective for the

[…]

The Company has not disclosed any additional asset information by segment, as the information is not produced internally and its preparation
is impracticable.

66

Table of Contents

NOTE 14: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Dividends

On August 23, 2019, the Company's Board of Directors declared a cash dividend of $0.40 per share on its common stock, payable on
September 30, 2019 to shareholders of record on September 9, 2019.

Acquisition

On July 1, 2019, the Company acquired 100% of the equity interest in Geezeo for a net cash outlay of $37,776. The Company has not yet
completed its purchase price allocation for this acquisition. Geezeo is a Boston-based provider of retail and business digital financial
management solutions and was a privately-held company.

The acquisition was funded with operating cash. Due to the timing of the acquisition, the Company has not yet completed its purchase
accounting procedures with respect to this transaction. Geezeo's historical operating results would not materially affect the Company's
consolidated financial statements and, accordingly, pro forma financial information has not been provided.

67

Table of Contents

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(unaudited)

 For the Year Ended June 30, 2019
 Quarter 1  Quarter 2  Quarter 3  Quarter 4  Total

REVENUE $ 392,543  $ 386,275  $ 380,364  $ 393,509  $ 1,552,691

EXPENSES
Cost of Revenue 220,112  227,284  235,594  240,040  923,030
Research & Development 24,026  23,990  23,442  24,920  96,378
Selling, General, & Administrative 45,183  46,797  44,887  49,131  185,998

Total Expenses 289,321  298,071  303,923  314,091  1,205,406

OPERATING INCOME 103,222  88,204  76,441  79,418  347,285

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest income 291  252  155  178  876
Interest expense (147)  (148)  (224)  (407)  (926)

Total interest income (expense) 144  104  (69)  (229)  (50)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 103,366  88,308  76,372  79,189  347,235

PROVISION/ (BENEFIT) FOR INCOME
TAXES 19,815  20,219  17,120  18,196  75,350

NET INCOME $ 83,551  $ 68,089  $ 59,252  $ 60,993  $ 271,885

Basic earnings per share $ 1.08  $ 0.88  $ 0.77  $ 0.79  $ 3.52
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 77,188  77,216  77,177  77,060  77,160

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.08  $ 0.88  $ 0.77  $ 0.79  $ 3.52
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 77,537  77,409  77,286  77,157  77,347

68

Table of Contents

 For the Year Ended June 30, 2018*
 Quarter 1  Quarter 2  Quarter 3  Quarter 4  Total

REVENUE $ 361,284  $ 357,209  $ 374,048  $ 378,256  $ 1,470,797

EXPENSES
Cost of Revenue 203,915  207,100  218,517  223,606  853,138
Research & Development 20,929  22,414  22,591  24,406  90,340
Selling, General, & Administrative 41,088  43,094  42,234  45,294  171,710
Gain on disposal of businesses (1,705)  (189)  —  —  (1,894)

Total Expenses 264,227  272,419  283,342  293,306  1,113,294

OPERATING INCOME 97,057  84,790  90,706  84,950  357,503

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest income 147  146  130  152  575
Interest expense (189)  (250)  (734)  (747)  (1,920)

Total interest income (expense) (42)  (104)  (604)  (595)  (1,345)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 97,015  84,686  90,102  84,355  356,158

PROVISION/ (BENEFIT) FOR INCOME
TAXES 30,145  (76,557)  21,017  16,519  (8,876)

NET INCOME $ 66,870  $ 161,243  $ 69,085  $ 67,836  $ 365,034

Basic net income per share $ 0.87  $ 2.09  $ 0.89  $ 0.88  $ 4.73
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 77,283  77,218  77,247  77,261  77,252

Diluted net income per share $ 0.86  $ 2.08  $ 0.89  $ 0.87  $ 4.70
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 77,646  77,565  77,546  77,585  77,585

*As previously disclosed, the Company adopted ASU 2014-09 effective July 1, 2018 using the full retrospective approach. In connection
therewith, in its previously filed fiscal 2019 Form 10-Q's, the Company adjusted its comparative fiscal 2018 financial information, including its